
Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

02081 - 2020 and 2019

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Police/Passenger Vehicles - Replacement

Fund

SHOP9700.770.1920-5802.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0918

Legistar File ID

1/21/2020

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

A resolution to approve a bid waiver for the purchase of 10 Police Pursuit Tahoes from Superior of Siloam Springs, 

AR.  Six of these units at the price of $33,726.00 each and four at $34,956.00 each for a total amount of 

$342,180.00.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Sara Glenn FLEET OPERATIONS (770)

Division / Department

1/1/2020

Submitted Date

Yes

997,192.00$                       

342,180.00$                       

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

997,192.00$                       

-$                                      

Yes

No

655,012.00$                       



MEETING OF JANUARY 21ST, 2020 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

THRU: Terry Gulley, Director of Transportation 

FROM: Sara Glenn, Fleet Operations Superintendent 

DATE: January 1st, 2020 

SUBJECT: Purchase of 10 Police Pursuit Tahoes for the Police Department 

RECOMMENDATION: 
City Council to approve a bid waiver for the purchase of 10 Police Pursuit Tahoes from Superior 
of Siloam Springs, AR.  Six of these units at the price of $33,726.00 each and four at 
$34,956.00 each for a total amount of $342,180.00. 

BACKGROUND: 
At this moment, Fleet needs to provide one (1) expansion unit, two (2) ‘ready to go’ units for 
PD. We have thirteen (13) units with 15/15 points that need immediate replacement.  This totals
sixteen (16) units.  With the six on the Fleet lot currently, that will be used to replace the worst of 
the current Tahoes, Fleet needs to purchase 10 new units for 2020. 

There is a national issue this year with Police Pursuit Tahoes.  Chevrolet shut off production for 
2020 in September of 2019.  In anticipation of this being a major issue, Superior of Siloam 
purchased 6 Police Pursuit Tahoes and ear marked them for the City of Fayetteville in case we 
needed them. 

You cannot order these items from the manufacturer; therefore, they are not on any Contracts. 
Apparently, no other dealers have done what Superior did and purchased the Pursuit Tahoes 
ahead of time either.  

DISCUSSION: 
Fleet recommends the purchase of these Pursuit Tahoes available for the combined price total 
of $342,180.00 from Superior of Siloam.   

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Sufficient funds have been budgeted and collected for these purchases.  The actual units to 
be replaced will be determined as they are needed.  

These purchases were approved at the December 31, 2019 Equipment Committee.

Attachments: 
Sourcewell Invoices 












